The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements do
not include the realization of any cost savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies or other restructuring from the ECtel acquisition.

   34

   VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JANUARY 31, 2004
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   VERINT   ECTEL   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -------------   -------------------------------
   JANUARY 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   2004   2003   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
ASSETS
- ------
CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   200,716   $   --   $   (35,000)  (C)  $   165,716
   Short-term investments   27,997   27,997
   Accounts receivable, net   33,654   14,455   (14,455)  (A)   33,654
   Unbilled receivables   7,175   (7,175)  (A)   --
   Inventories, net   15,833   2,914   (2,582)  (A)   15,833
   (332)  (B)
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,007   893   (893)  (A)   6,007
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   284,207   25,437   (60,437)   249,207

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   14,129   1,416   332   (B)   15,546
   (331)  (C)
INTANGIBLE ASSETS   16,415   588   34,189   (C)   49,711
   (1,481)  (D)
OTHER ASSETS   13,955   220   (220)  (A)   13,955
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   328,706   $   27,661   $   (27,948)   $328,419
   ============   =============   ===========   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ------------------------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   50,301   $   7,870   $   (7,330)  (A)  $   53,850
   1,067   (C)
   1,942   (C)
   Convertible note   2,200   --   2,200
   Current maturities of long-term bank loan   441   --   441
Advance payments from customers   26,701   --   26,701
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   79,643   7,870   (4,321)   83,192

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   4,395   296   (102)  (A)   5,194
   --   --   605   (C)
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   84,038   8,166   (3,818)   88,386

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   244,668   19,495   (17,893)  (A)   240,033
   (3,154)  (C)
   (1,602)  (C)
   --   --   (1,481)  (D)   --
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   328,706   $   27,661   $   (27,948)   $   328,419
   ============   =============   ===========   ============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   35

   VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2004
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   VERINT   ECTEL   PRO FORMA
   JANUARY 31,   DECEMBER 31,   ------------------------------
   2004   2003   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Sales   $   192,744   $   12,399   $   $   205,143
Cost of sales   89,302   9,605   1,659  (E)   100,566
   ------------   -------------   ------------   ------------

Gross profit   103,442   2,794   (1,659)   104,577
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------
Operating expenses:
   Research and development, net   23,233   4,601   27,834
   Selling, general and administrative   63,020   3,127   499  (E)   66,646
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Income (loss) from operations   17,189   (4,934)   (2,158)   10,097
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Interest and other income, net   2,670   83   (385) (F)   2,368
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Income (loss) before income tax provision   19,859   (4,851)   (2,543)   12,465
Income tax provision   1,921   16   (815) (G)   1,122
   ------------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $   17,938   $   (4,867)   $   (1,728)   $   11,343
   ============   =============   ============   ============
Earning per share:
   Basic   $   0.65   $   0.41
   ============   ============
   Diluted   $   0.61   $   0.39
   ============   ============